COMMITTEE:	CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
DATE:	12 MAY 2015
TITLE:	APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE –
	346-350 HIGH STREET, BANGOR
PURPOSE:	FOR DECISION
AUTHOR:	HEAD OF REGULATORY DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION DETAILS

An application to vary the premises licence of 346-350 High Street, Bangor was made by Mr Mangal Shoker, premises licence holder on 25 March 2015. A copy of the variation application is available in Appendix 1.

The current premises licence was granted following a hearing of the Central Licensing Subcommittee on 23 April 2012 when it granted

- the sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises between, 08:00 and 22:00 seven days a week
- the opening hours of the premises to be 24 hours, seven days a week.
- the CCTV conditions proposed by the Police be incorporated in the licence.

This variation application is to extend the hours for the Supply of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, between 08:00 and 02:00 seven days a week.

The steps the applicant intends to take to promote the four licensing objectives are found in Section M of the application. (See Appendix 1.)

REPRESENTATIONS

Responses	Observations
North Wales Police	Email – Objection
North Wales Fire & Rescue Service	Letter – no representation
Bangor City Council	Email – no objection provided the opening hours
	for selling alcohol is in accord with other similar
	retail stores in the vicinity.

The only objection received regarding this application was from the North Wales Police. The Police are of the opinion that allowing the application could lead to an increase in crime and disorder in this area of Bangor. They propose alternative hours for the supply of alcohol during the week and propose amendments to the existing CCTV conditions on the licence. (See Appendix 2.)

RECOMMENDATION

The sub-committee is requested to consider the application to vary the premises licence in accordance with the objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.